



Junior Touch Championships DECLARATION OF TRUST

In our World, everyone should have access to sport

Declaration

THIS DECLARATION OF TRUST IS MADE

The first day of November 2015 by the first Trustees:

Matthew Reid, [REDACTED] [REDACTED] CF23 8FJ	Kevin Hobbs, [REDACTED] [REDACTED] CF37 4BP
Mark Knight [REDACTED] [REDACTED] JE3 8AF	Matthew Adams, [REDACTED] [REDACTED] SA40 9QQ

The First Trustees hold the sum of £1000.00 on the trusts declared in this deed and they expect that more money or assets will be acquired by them on the same trusts. It shall hold this amount in reserve in accordance with clause 26.5.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSESS AS FOLLOWS

1.0 ADMINISTRATION

The charitable trust created by this deed ('the charity') shall be administered by the trustees. (In this deed, the expression 'the trustees' refers to the individuals who are the trustees of the charity at any given time. It includes the first trustees and their successors. The word 'trustee' is used to refer to any one of the trustees.)

2.0 NAME

The Charity shall be called '*JTC Trust*'. It shall own and operate the event 'Junior Touch Championships'.

3.0 OBJECTS

The objects of the charity ('the objects') are for the public benefit of young people, to participate in an annual international Touch event. The event acts as a regular focal point to introduce young people to participate in the sport of Touch in a culturally diverse environment, regardless of their origin, social status, gender, and sporting aptitude. Furthermore, it provides national governing bodies with a pathway for the retention and further development of young people in the sport of Touch; coaching opportunities for those involved with youth development and a mechanism to introduce young people to refereeing.

The charity will provide the means for young people to have access to local coaching, training, skill development, inclusion and competition by providing expense relief and links to existing expertise. It will assist National Touch Associations to provide access to the sport for young people. The Trust will carry out fundraising and applications for grants and disseminate as required in order to achieve this objective.

Furthermore, the following aims and objectives are made clear in the Junior Touch Championships Code of Conduct:

1. Promote participation in the sport of Touch in a safe and secure environment.
2. Provide a platform for young people to create and maintain healthy active lifestyles.
3. Inspire and motivate individuals, with a vision to improve their schooling through sporting interest.
4. Provide a yearly Touch sporting event for young people.
5. Ensure equal team and referee access and involvement for young people.
6. Help to provide key focus on fitness and wellbeing.
7. Support the growth of Touch and help to provide the means of access to sport.
8. Foster Federation of International Touch member inter-regional cooperation.
9. Provide a platform for developing leadership and forging cultural exchange.
10. Celebrate ethnic diversity.

[Nothing in this deed shall authorise an application of the property of the charity for purposes which are not charitable in accordance with section 7 of the Charities and Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 and/or section 2 of the Charities Act (Northern Ireland) 2008.]

4.0 APPLICATION OF INCOME AND CAPITAL

The trustees must apply the income and, at their discretion all or part of the capital, of the charity in furthering the objects.

5.0 POWERS

In addition to any other powers they have, the trustees may exercise any of the following powers in order to further the objects (but not for any other purpose):

- 5.1 To raise funds. In exercising this power, the trustees must not undertake any taxable permanent trading activity and must comply with any relevant statutory regulations;
- 5.2 To evenly distribute the raised funds in clause 5.1 to reduce participant's entry costs in the Junior Touch Championships in accordance with the objects;
- 5.3 To redistribute the above raised funds to National Touch Associations as necessary for the achievement of the objects;
- 5.4 To buy, take on lease or in exchange, hire or otherwise acquire sports or other necessary equipment or venues for the objects;
- 5.5 To co-operate with other charities, voluntary bodies and statutory authorities and to exchange information and advice with them;
- 5.6 To establish or support any charitable trusts, associations or institutions formed for any of the charitable purposes included in the objects;
- 5.7 To acquire, merge with or enter into any partnership or joint venture arrangement with any other charity formed for any of the objects;
- 5.8 To create such advisory committees as the trustees think fit;
- 5.9 To do any other lawful thing that is necessary or desirable for the achievement of the objects

POWER EXCLUSIONS

The Trust shall not:

- 5.10 Borrow money from persons, groups, other charities or institutions, 'payday' loan companies, or enter into any credit agreement;
- 5.11 Operate a credit card in its name;
- 5.12 Buy, sell, lease or dispose of any land or property.

6.0 STATUTORY POWERS

Nothing in this deed restricts or excludes the exercise by the trustees of the powers given by the Trustee Act 2000 as regards investment, the acquisition or disposal of land and the employment of agents, nominees and custodians.

7.0 DELEGATION

- 7.1 In addition to their statutory powers, the trustees may delegate any of their powers or functions to a committee of two or more trustees. A committee must act in accordance with any directions given by the trustees. It must report its decisions and activities fully and promptly to the trustees. It must not incur expenditure on behalf of the charity except in accordance with a budget previously agreed by the trustees.
- 7.2 The trustees must exercise their powers jointly at properly convened meetings except where they have:
 - 7.2.1 Delegated the exercise of the powers (either under this provision or under any statutory provision), or
 - 7.2.2 Made some other arrangements, by regulations under clause 22.
- 7.3 The trustees must consider from time to time whether the powers or functions which they have delegated should continue to be delegated.

8.0 DUTY OF CARE

- 8.1 When exercising any power (whether given to them by this deed, or by statute, or by any rule of law) in administering or managing the charity, each of the trustees must use the level of care and skill that is reasonable in the circumstances, taking into account any special knowledge or experience that he or she has or claims to have ('the duty of care').
- 8.2 No trustee, and no one exercising powers or responsibilities that have been delegated by the trustees, shall be liable for any act or failure to act unless, in acting or in failing to act, he or she has failed to discharge the duty of care.

9.0 APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEES

- 9.1 There must be at least 3 trustees. Apart from the first trustees, every trustee must be appointed [for a term of 2 years] by a resolution of the trustees passed at a special meeting called under clause 15 of this deed.
- 9.2 In selecting individuals for appointment as trustees, the trustees must have regard to the skills, knowledge and experience needed for the effective administration of the charity.
- 9.3 The trustees must keep a record of the name and address and the dates of appointment, re-appointment and retirement of each trustee.
- 9.4 The trustees must make available to each new trustee, on his or her first appointment:
 - 9.4.1 A copy of this deed and any amendments made to it;
 - 9.4.2 A copy of the charity's latest report and statement of accounts.

9.5 The first Trustees shall hold office for the following periods respectively:

01 November 2015 to 01 November 2019	
Matthew Reid	Kevin Hobbs
Mark Knight	Matthew Adams

10.0 ELIGIBILITY FOR TRUSTEESHIP

10.1 No one shall be appointed as a trustee:

10.1.1 If he or she is under the age of 18 years; or

10.1.2 If he or she would at once be disqualified from office under the provisions of clause 11 of this deed.

10.2 No one shall be entitled to act as a trustee whether on appointment or on any re-appointment as trustee until he or she has expressly acknowledged, in whatever way the trustees decide, his or her acceptance of the office of trustee of the charity.

11.0 TERMINATION OF TRUSTEESHIP

A trustee shall cease to hold office if he or she:

11.1 Is disqualified for acting as a trustee by virtue of sections 178 and 179 of the Charities Act 2011 or any statutory re-enactment or modification of that provision;

11.2 In the written opinion, given to the charity, of a registered medical practitioner treating that person, has become physically or mentally incapable of acting as a trustee and may remain so for more than three months;

11.3 Is absent without the permission of the trustees from all their meetings held within a period of six months and the trustees resolve that his or her office be vacated; or

11.4 Notifies to the trustees a wish to resign (but only if enough trustees will remain in office when the notice of resignation takes effect to form a quorum for meetings).

12.0 VACANCIES

If a vacancy occurs the trustees must note the fact in the minutes of their next meeting. Any eligible trustee may be re-appointed. If the number of trustees falls below the quorum in Clause 17.1, none of the powers or discretions conferred by this deed or by law on the trustees shall be exercisable by the remaining trustees except the power to appoint new trustees.

13.0 ORDINARY MEETINGS

The trustees must hold at least two ordinary meetings each year. One such meeting in each year must involve the physical presence of those trustees who attend the meeting. Other meetings may take such form, including videoconferencing, as the trustees decide provided that the form chosen enables the trustees both to see and to hear each other.

14.0 CALLING MEETINGS

The trustees must arrange at each of their meetings the date, time and place of their next meeting, unless such arrangements have already been made. Ordinary meetings may also be called at any time by the person elected to chair meetings of the trustees or by any two trustees.

In that case, not less than ten days' clear notice must be given to the other trustees. The first meeting of the trustees must be called by 01 November 2015 or, if no meeting has been called within three months after the date of this deed, by any two of the trustees.

15.0 SPECIAL MEETINGS

A special meeting may be called at any time by the person elected to chair meetings of the trustees or by any two trustees. Not less than four days' clear notice must be given to the other trustees of the matters to be discussed at the meeting. However, if those matters include the appointment of a trustee or a proposal to amend any of the trusts of this deed, not less than 21 days' notice must be given. A special meeting may be called to take place immediately after or before an ordinary meeting.

16.0 CHAIRING OF MEETINGS

The trustees at their first ordinary meeting in each year must elect one of their number to chair their meetings. The person elected shall always be eligible for re-election. If that person is not present within ten minutes after the time appointed for holding a meeting, or if no one has been elected, or if the person elected has ceased to be a trustee, the trustees present must choose one of their number to chair the meeting. The person elected to chair meetings of the trustees shall have no other additional functions or powers except those conferred by this deed or delegated to him or her by the trustees.

17.0 QUORUM

- 17.1 Subject to the following provision of this clause, no business shall be conducted at a meeting of the trustees unless at least one-third of the total number of trustees at the time, or three trustees (whichever is the greater) are present throughout the meeting.
- 17.2 The trustees may make regulations specifying different quorums for meetings dealing with different types of business.

18.0 VOTING

At meetings, decisions must be made by a majority of the trustees present and voting on the question. The person chairing the meeting shall have a casting vote whether or not he or she has voted previously on the same question but no Trustee in any other circumstances shall have more than one vote.

19.0 CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS AND CONFLICTS OF LOYALTIES

A charity trustee must:

- 19.1 Declare the nature and extent of any interest, direct or indirect, which he or she has in a proposed transaction or arrangement with the charity or in any transaction or arrangement entered into by the charity which has not been previously declared; and
- 19.2 Absent himself or herself from any discussions of the charity trustees in which it is possible that a conflict will arise between his or her duty to act solely in the interests of the charity and any personal interest (including but not limited to any personal financial interest). Any charity trustee absenting himself or herself from any discussions in accordance with this clause must not vote or be counted as part of the quorum in any decision of the charity trustees on the matter.

20.0 SAVING PROVISIONS

- 20.1 Subject to sub-clause 20.2, all decisions of the charity trustees, or of a committee of the charity trustees, shall be valid notwithstanding the participation in any vote of a charity trustee:
- 20.1.1 Who is disqualified from holding office;
 - 20.1.2 Who had previously retired or who had been obliged by this deed to vacate office;
 - 20.1.3 Who was not entitled to vote on the matter, whether by reason of a conflict of interests or otherwise
- if without the vote of that charity trustee and that charity trustee being counted in the quorum, the decision has been made by a majority of the charity trustees at a quorate meeting.
- 20.2 Sub-clause 20.1 does not permit a charity trustee to keep any benefit that may be conferred upon him or her by a resolution of the charity trustees or of a committee of charity trustees if, but for sub-clause 20.1, the resolution would have been void, or if the charity trustee has not complied with clause 19.0 (Conflicts of interests and conflicts of loyalties).

21.0 MINUTES

The trustees must keep minutes, in books kept for the purpose or by such other means as the trustees decide, of the proceedings at their meetings. In the minutes the trustees must record their decisions and, where appropriate, the reasons for those decisions. The trustees must approve the minutes in accordance with the procedures, laid down in regulations made under clause 22 of this deed.

22.0 GENERAL POWER TO MAKE REGULATIONS

- 22.1 The trustees may from time to time make regulations for the management of the charity and for the conduct of their business, including
- 22.1.1 The calling of meetings;
 - 22.1.2 Methods of making decisions in order to deal with cases or urgency when a meeting is impractical;
 - 22.1.3 The deposit of money at a bank;
 - 22.1.4 The custody of documents; and
 - 22.1.5 The keeping and authenticating of records. (If regulations made under this clause permit records of the charity to be kept in electronic form and requires a trustee to sign the record, the regulations must specify a method of recording the signature that enables it to be properly authenticated.)
- 22.2 The trustees must not make regulations which are inconsistent with anything in this deed.

23.0 DISPUTES

If a dispute arises between the trustees about the validity or propriety of anything done by the charity trustees under this deed, and the dispute cannot be resolved by agreement, the trustees party to the dispute must first try in good faith to settle the dispute by mediation before resorting to litigation.

24.0 ACCOUNTS, ANNUAL REPORT AND ANNUAL RETURN

The trustees must comply with their obligations under the Charities Act 2011 with regard to:

- 24.1 The keeping of accounting records for the charity;
- 24.2 The preparation of annual statements of account for the charity;
- 24.3 The auditing or independent examination of the statements of account of the charity;
- 24.4 The transmission of the statements of account of the charity to the Commission;
- 24.5 The preparation of an Annual Report and its transmission to the Commission;
- 24.6 The preparation of an Annual Return and its transmission to the Commission.

25.0 REGISTERED PARTICULARS

The trustees must notify the Commission promptly of any changes to the charity's entry on the Central Register of Charities.

26.0 BANK ACCOUNT

Any bank or building society account in which any of the funds of the charity are deposited must be operated by the trustees and held in the name of the charity (JTC Trust). Unless the regulations of the trustees make other provision, all cheques and orders for the payment of money from such an account shall be signed by at least two trustees.

- 26.1 The appointed trustee to act as Treasurer shall be as shown in Appendix A for the period stated in clause 9.5, or until such time as clause 11.0 is acted.
- 26.2 The second signature on the account shall be as shown in Appendix A for the period stated in clause 9.5, or until such time as clause 11.0 is acted.
- 26.3 Both persons named in clause 26.1 and 26.2 shall have access to the accounts.
- 26.4 Appendix A shall be reviewed as appropriate.
- 26.5 The bank account shall hold in reserve the sum of £1000.00.

27.0 APPLICATION OF INCOME AND PROPERTY

- 27.1 The income and property of the charity must be applied solely towards the promotion of the objects.
 - 27.1.1 A charity trustee is entitled to be reimbursed out of the property of the charity or may pay out of such property reasonable expenses properly incurred by him or her when acting on behalf of the charity.
 - 27.1.2 A charity trustee may benefit from trustee indemnity insurance cover purchased at the charity's expense in accordance with, and subject to the conditions in, section 189 of the Charities Act 2011.
- 27.2 Subject to clause 28.0, none of the income or property of the charity may be paid or transferred directly or indirectly by way of dividend, bonus, or otherwise by way of profit to any charity trustee.

28.0 BENEFITS & PAYMENTS TO CHARITY TRUSTEES & CONNECTED PERSONS

28.1 GENERAL PROVISIONS

No charity trustee or connected person may:

- 28.1.1 Buy or receive any goods or services from the charity on terms preferential to those applicable to members of the public;
- 28.1.2 Sell goods, services or any interest in land to the charity;
- 28.1.3 Be employed by, or receive any remuneration from the charity;
- 28.1.4 Receive any other financial benefit from the charity;

unless the payment or benefit is permitted by sub-clause 28.2 or authorised by the court or the Charity Commission ('the Commission'). In this clause a 'financial benefit' means a benefit, direct or indirect, which is either money or has a monetary value.

28.2 SCOPE AND POWERS PERMITTING TRUSTEES' OR CONNECTED PERSONS' BENEFITS

- 28.2.1 A charity trustee or connected person may receive a benefit from the charity in the capacity of a beneficiary of the charity provided that a majority of the trustees do not benefit in this way.
- 28.2.2 A charity trustee or connected person may enter into a contract for the supply of services, or of goods that are supplied in connection with the provision of services, to the charity where that is permitted in accordance with, and subject to, the conditions in, section 185 of the Charities Act 2011.
- 28.2.3 Subject to sub-clause 28.3 a charity trustee or connected person may provide the charity with goods that are not supplied in connection with services provided to the charity by charity trustee or connected person.
- 28.2.4 A charity trustee or connected person may receive interest on money lent to the charity at a reasonable and proper rate which must be not more than the Bank of England bank rate (also known as the base rate).
- 28.2.5 A charity trustee or connected person may receive rent for premises let by the trustee or connected person to the charity. The amount of the rent and the other terms of the lease must be reasonable and proper. The charity trustee concerned must withdraw from any meeting at which such a proposal or the rent or other terms of the lease are under discussion.
- 28.2.6 A charity trustee or connected person may take part in the normal trading and fundraising activities of the charity on the same terms as members of the public.

28.3 PAYMENT FOR THE SUPPLY OF GOODS ONLY – CONTROLS

The charity and its charity trustees may only rely upon the authority provided by sub-clause 28.2.3 if each of the following conditions is satisfied:

- 28.3.1 The amount or maximum amount of the payment for the goods is set out in an agreement in writing between the charity and the charity trustee or connected person supplying the goods ('the supplier') under which the supplier is to supply the goods in question to or on behalf of the charity.
- 28.3.2 The amount or maximum of the payment for the goods in question does not exceed what is reasonable in the circumstances for the supply of the goods in question.
- 28.3.3 The other charity trustees are satisfied that it is in the best interests of the charity to contract with the supplier rather than someone who is not a charity trustee or connected person. In reaching that decision the charity trustees must balance the advantage of contracting with a charity trustee or connected person against the disadvantages of doing so.
- 28.3.4 The supplier is absent from the part of the meeting at which there is discussion of the proposal to enter into a contract or arrangement with him or her or it with regard to the supply of goods to the charity.
- 28.3.5 The supplier does not vote on any such matter and is not to be counted when calculating whether a quorum of trustees is present at the meeting.
- 28.3.6 The reason for their decision is recorded by the charity trustees in the minute book.

- 28.3.7 A majority of the charity trustees then in office are not in receipt of remuneration or payments authorised by clause 28.
- 28.4 In sub-clauses 28.2 and 28.3:
- 28.4.1 'charity' shall include any company in which the charity:
- 28.4.1.1 Holds more than 50% of the shares; or
- 28.4.1.2 Controls more than 50% of the voting rights attached to the shares; or
- 28.4.1.3 Has the right to appoint one or more trustees to the board of the company.
- 28.4.2 In sub-clauses 28.2 and 28.3 of this clause 'connected person' includes any person within the definition set out in clause 33.0 (Interpretation).

29.0 REPAIR AND INSURANCE

The trustees must keep in repair and insure to their full value against fire and other usual risks all the buildings of the charity (except those buildings that are required to be kept in repair and insured by a tenant). They must also insure suitably in respect of public liability and employer's liability.

30.0 EXPENSES

The trustees may use the charity's funds to meet any necessary and reasonable expenses which they incur in the course of carrying out their responsibilities as trustees of the charity.

31.0 AMENDMENT OF TRUST DEED

- 31.1 The trustees may amend the provisions of this deed, provided that:
- 31.1.1 No amendment may be made to clause 3.0 (Objects), Clause 8.0 (Duty of care and extent of liability), clause 27.0 (Application of income and property) and clause 28.0 (Benefits and payments to charity trustees and connected persons), clause 32.0 (Dissolution) or this clause without the prior consent in writing of the Commission; and
- 31.1.2 No amendment may be made that would have the effect of making the charity cease to be a charity at law.
- 31.1.3 No amendment may be made to alter the objects if the change would undermine or work against the previous objects of the charity.
- 31.2 Any amendment of this deed must be made by deed following a decision of the trustees made at a special meeting.
- 31.3 The trustees must send to the Commission a copy of the deed effecting any amendment made under this clause within three months of it being made.

32.0 DISSOLUTION

- 32.1 The trustees may dissolve the charity if they decide that it is necessary or desirable to do so. To be effective, a proposal to dissolve the charity must be passed at a special meeting by a two-thirds' majority of the trustees. Any assets of the charity that are left after the charity's debts have been paid ('the net assets') must be given:
- 32.1.1 To another charity (or other charities) with objects that are the same or similar to the charity's own, for the general purposes of the recipient charity (or charities); or
- 32.1.2 To any charity for use for particular purposes which fall within the charity's objects.

- 32.2 The Commission must be notified promptly that the charity has been dissolved and, if the trustees were obliged to send the charity's accounts to the Commission for the accounting period which ended before its dissolution, they must send the Commission the charity's final accounts.

33.0 INTERPRETATION

- 33.1 In this deed:

33.1.1 All references to particular legislation are to be understood as references to legislation in force at the date of this deed and also to any subsequent legislation that adds to, modifies or replaces that legislation

- 33.2 'Connected person' means:

33.2.1 A child, parent, grandchild, grandparent, brother or sister of the trustee;

33.2.2 The spouse or civil partner of the trustee or of any person falling within sub-clause 33.2.1 above;

33.2.3 A person carrying on business in partnership with the trustee or with any person falling within sub-clause 33.2.1 or 33.2.2 above;

33.2.4 An institution which is controlled

33.2.4.1 by the trustee or any connected person falling within sub-clause 33.2.1, 33.2.2, or 33.2.3 above; or

33.2.4.2 by two or more persons falling within sub-clause 33.2.4.1, when taken together

33.2.5 A body corporate in which

33.2.5.1 The charity trustee or any connected person falling within sub-clauses (a) to (c) has a substantial interest; or

33.2.5.2 Two or more persons falling within sub-clause 33.2.5.1 who, when taken together, have a substantial interest.

- 33.3 Sections 350 – 352 of the Charities Act 2011 apply for the purposes of interpreting the terms used in sub-clause 33.2 above.

IN WITNESS OF THIS DEED THE PARTIES TO IT HAVE SIGNED BELOW

SIGNATURE A

Signed as a deed by MATTHEW REID on 01 November 2015, in the presence of LAURA REID of [REDACTED] CF23 8FJ

MATTHEW REID	Witness

SIGNATURE B

Signed as a deed by KEVIN HOBBS on 01 November 2015, in the presence of LAURA REID of 10 [REDACTED] CF23 8FJ

KEVIN HOBBS	Witness

SIGNATURE C

Signed as a deed by Matthew Adams on 01 November 2015, in the presence of LLEUCU MEINIR of [REDACTED] SA40 9QQ

MATTHEW ADAMS	Witness

SIGNATURE C

Signed as a deed by Mark Knight on 01 November 2015, in the presence of Jade Knight of JADE KNIGHT of [REDACTED] JE3 8AF

MARK KNIGHT	Witness

APPENDIX A

In accordance with clause 26.0, the following named persons shall have access and rights to the *JTC Trust* bank account.

ISSUE 1

Unless otherwise stated, for the period from 01 November to 01 November 2019:

Account Treasurer **Matthew Reid** Status: Active

Account Secretary **Kevin Hobbs** Status: Active

End of Appendix A

APPENDIX B

For the purposes of applying for UK tax relief, the undersigned make the declaration.

Status: Active¹

Unless otherwise stated, for the period from 01 November to 01 November 2019.

DECLARATION

Name of organisation:	JTC Trust	
Name of individual:	Matthew Reid	Kevin Hobbs
Role in the organisation:	Trustee	Trustee
	<p>I, the undersigned, declare that</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • I am not disqualified from acting as a charity trustee • I have not been convicted of an offence involving deception or dishonesty (or any such conviction is legally regarded as spent) • I have not been involved in tax fraud or other fraudulent behaviour including misrepresentation and/or identity theft • I have not used a tax avoidance scheme featuring charitable reliefs or using a charity to facilitate the avoidance • I have not been involved in designing and /or promoting tax avoidance schemes • I am not an undischarged bankrupt • I have not made compositions or arrangements with my creditors from which I have not been discharged • I have not been removed from serving as a charity trustee, or been stopped from acting in a management position within a charity • I have not been disqualified from serving as a Company Director • I will at all times seek to ensure the charity's funds, and charity tax reliefs received by this organisation, are used only for charitable purposes. 	
Signed		
Date	13 th day of November 2015	13 th day of November 2015
Home address	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
Date of birth	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
National Insurance	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

1. Changes to account administrators require a new form. Status records to be kept by the Trust as 'Cancelled'.